
University of Oklahoma College of Law
University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons

American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899

3-20-1878

Report : Petition of T. Walker

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset

Part of the Indian and Aboriginal Law Commons

This Senate Report is brought to you for free and open access by University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for
inclusion in American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899 by an authorized administrator of University
of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact darinfox@ou.edu.

Recommended Citation
S. Rep. No. 176, 45th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1878)

https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ou.edu%2Findianserialset%2F2809&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ou.edu%2Findianserialset%2F2809&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ou.edu%2Findianserialset%2F2809&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/894?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ou.edu%2Findianserialset%2F2809&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:darinfox@ou.edu


I 

45TH CONGRESS,} 
· 2d Session. 

SENATE. 
{

REPORT 
No. 176. 

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES. 

MARCH 201 1878.-0rdered to be printed. 

Mr. HARRIS, from the Committee on Claims, submitted the following 

REPORT: 
['I'o accompany bill S. 954.] 

The Committee on Claims, to U'hom was referred the two petitions and 
accompanying papers ofT. A. Walker, late register of the United States 
land-office, at Fort Des Moines, Iowa, have carefully considered the same, 
and submit the following report : 
In the petition No. 1, petitioner aRks to be reimbursed moneys ex­

pended by him for clerk-hire and office-rent, rendered necessary uy the 
unusually large quantity of land entered at his said office for the first 
two years of his official term. 

And petition No. 2 asks to be reimbursed money expended by the 
petitioner for the hire of one ad<.litional clerk and the rent of a larger 
office, rendered absolutely necessary by the consolidation of the Iowa 
Oity land-office with the Fort Des Moines office during the third and 
last year of his official incumbency. 

Petition No. 1 was referred to the Senate Committee on Claims, sec­
ond session of the Forty-fourth Congress, when the following report was 
made by said committee, which report your committee find, upon exami­
nation, well sustained by the evidence, and adopt the same, as follows: 

Your committee wrote a letter of inquiry to the Secretary of the Interior, andre­
ceived through him the following report from the Commissioner of the General Land­
Office, to wit: 

DEPARTMENT OF TIIE INTERIOR, GENERAL LAND OFFICE, 
Washington, D. C., Februa1·y 14, 1877. 

SIR: I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt, by reference from the depart­
ment, of a letter from Hon. F. M. Cockrell, for Committee on Claims of the United 
States Senate, dated the 8th instant, and in reply to the inquiries therein contained, 
respectfully state that Thomas .A. Walker, late register of tho United States land-office 
at Fort Des Moines, Iowa (bond dated June 1, 1854), entered upon the duties of his 
office J uue 15, 1854, atld turned over to his successor the books, papers, &c., of the 
office, September 15, 1857. 

The public lands disposed of during his official incumbency, the amount of military 
bounty-land warrant fees collected, and the amount paid him, pursuant to a decision of 
the United States Supreme Court, January term, 1841, in the case of the United States 
vs. Dixon, receiver of Choctaw district, Mississippi (15 Peters, 141), for salary, commis· 
sions, and fees, were as follows : 

Years. 

1854, June 15 to December 31 ..................... . 
1855, January 1 to December 31 ................... . 
1856, ,June 1 to December 31. ..................... .. 
1857, January 1 to September 15 .................. .. 

709,444.22 
908, 794. 09 
63,388.41 

400.00 

80,680.00 
752,740.35 
353,996.00 

2, 815.85 

$2,017 00 $2,771 98 
18, 818 87 3, 000 00 

8, 849 94 1, 756 11 
. ........... 365 66 

1, 682, 026. 72 1, 190, 232. 20 29, 685 81 7, 892 75 



2 T. .A. WALKER. 

It has been held that the entire amount of register's and receiver's feeR collected for 
locating military bounty-land warrants is to be accounted for by the receiver, to be by 
him deposited in the United States Treasury, as other proceeds from the disposal of 
public lands; the said fees to be again paid out by warrant, with limitation as regards 
the legal maximum of compensation to the respective officers alluded to. 

The fees received, amounting to $29,685.81, referred to in the foregoing table to have 
been accounted for by the former receiver, and is presumed to have been paid into the 
Treasury, inasmuch as but a small balance appears against him upon the books of this 
office. 

The following United States land-offices were allowed for payment to clerks, ren­
dered necessary in consequence of the magnitude of the sales of Osage and other Indian 
lands, the sums paid to them having been charged against the proceeds as expenses 
incident to the sale of such lands, viz: 
David B. Emmert, receiver at Humboldt, Kans ...•....•••.. __ •.....•.•... $3, 145 00 
William Q. J enkens, register at Wichita, Kans ...••............•......... _ 3, 207 50 
M. W. Reynolds, receiver at Independence, Kans .................•.. _..... 2, 041 66 

The act of Congress of 7th July, 1876, allowed Ariel K. Eaton, late receiver, and 
James D. Jenkins, former register, at Decorah and Osage, Iow11, $3,600 each on account 
of payments for the services of clerks, upon the ground that such employment was 
necessary, owing to the large number of entries of land at that office. 

By act of 18th February, 1861, Eection 2255, Revised Statutes of the United States, 
the Secretary of the Interior is authorized to approve the employment for a limited 
period, and at a reasonable per diem compensation, of one or more clerks in the office 
of a register of a consolidated land-office, &c.; but with this exception there is no 
direct authority c1f law for the employment of clerks at the expense of the United 
States in the offices of the registers and receivers of the United States district land­
offices. 

I have not the data which enable me to state precisely what additional force was 
necessary or was employed at the Des Moines office during the period referred to, but 
know that the requirements were far greater than those of most other offices, on ac­
count of the large excess in sales of land over other offices, and it was during this 
period that it became a consolidated land-office; and I know that clerks were employed, 
and the merits of a claim for reimbursement, therefore, are to my knowledge far supe­
rior to those of the Decorah and Osage offices, in regard to which the evidence was 
ample beyond an doubt. 

The letter of Senator Cockrell is herewith returned. 
Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

Hon. Z. CTIANDLRR, • 
Secretary of the Interior. 

J. A. WILLIAMSON, 
Cornrnissioner. 

Tl1e following certificate accompanied the petition, to wit: 
DES MOINES, IOWA, Novembe1' 22, 1876. 

I, F. G. Clarke, register of the Unit.ed States land-office at Des Moines, Iowa, do 
hereby certify that the records of this office show that while Col. 'I'. A. Walker was reg­
ister of said office there was entered from the 15th day of June, 18M, to the 15th day 
of June, 185G, at sa1d office, the following amount of public lands, to wit: 

Acres. 
By military land-warrants, various acts .............••..•••...•.•..... 1,169,831.00 
By cash entries ...........•••...••......................••............ 1,558, 196.75 

Making a total entered, during said time, of ...•.....•..... _ ............ 2, 728, 027. 75 
I also certify that qnite a proportion of said lanus entered by warrants were small 

warrants, calling for forty and eighty acres each. 
F. G. CLARKE, Register. 

The claimant, in his petition, verified by affidavit, states that during his first two 
years he was obliged to employ a large clerical force to discharge the duties of his 
office and to accommodate the public, and that be did so believing that he and there­
ceiver were entitled to the land-warrant fees received, and that during these two years 
he paid out $5,340 for clerk-hire and never received any allowance or compensation 
therefor, and only received his _salary, $3,000 per annum, and that the force of clerks 
hired by him was absolutely necessary to subserve the public. 

The facts stated are substantiated by the sworn evidence of many witnesses, who 
were present and had personal knowledge of what they say. 

The necessity for this course is so forcibly stated by Judge Love, of the United States 
circuit court, in his opinion in Babbitt's case, that your committee introduce the fol­
lowing extract from his opinion : 

" The history of the land-sales of 1R55 will place the object of Congress, in passing 
the sixth section (act of 1855), in a clear and definite light. The rage of speculation 



T. A. WALKER. 3 

bad, during that year, nearly reached its bei~ht. Multitudes of people besieged the 
land-offices, clamorously demanding the lo catwn of their warrants. Many millions of 
acres of land were disposEd of in lowa in an incredibly short space of time. Under 
these circumstances it was manifest that no ordinary force of clerks and no ordinary 
means and applianct s were sufficient to meet the exigencies of the service. The sal­
aries of the officers were wholly inadequate to meet these expenses. Hence, Congress 
bad eitb er to provide the means of paying such expenditures out of the public Treasury, 
or of enabling the land-officers to do it by autho1·izing them to receive fees adequate 
to that purpose from those for whose benefit the services were performed and the 
expenses incurred. Congress chose the alternative least burdmsome to the public 
Treasury." 

Under the belief, which prevailed generally at that time, that the fees received for 
locating wa1rants belonged to him, the nceiver, and were intended to compensate him 
for his services and expenses in locating warrants, Mr. Walker employed the necessary 
clerks, and incurr€d the other necessary expenses to enable him to transact the im­
mense business crowding upon him promptly, correctly, and to the entire satisfaction 
of his customers and the government. 

In the opinion above referred to, Judge Love points out the greatly-increased labor 
and responsibility of land-officers under the land-warrant system. He says: 

"In cash sales the officer had but to count the gold and issue the certificate. In cash 
sal£s, one wlitten application atd one certificate were sufficient for a whole section. 
How different is it under the land-warrant system. In the location of warrants, the 
officers have to examine the assignments, oftentimes numerous, and sometimes by 
guardians, &c., and pass upon their validity. This is often a delicate aud responsible 
duty. A separate application and separate certificate have to be written for every 
warrant. With 160-acre warrants, four applications and four certificates were required 
for a section of land, and with 40-acre warrants sixteen applications and sixteen cer­
tificates were required for the same quantity of land." 

No allowance whatever bas ever been made him for any clerical or other expenses. 
Hence the officer bas paid out of his own pocket all the expenses for running the office 
and transacting this large amount of business in so short a time. 

Under these circumstances, your committee are of the opinion that the government 
ought to reimburse this officer for the money be thus necessarily paid out and expended 
for clerical assistance for the benefit of the government and the public. 

In the case of Ariel K. Eaton and James D. Jenkins, receiver and register at Decorah 
and Osage, Iowa, referred to in letter of Commissioner of General Land Office, this Con­
gress, at its first session, allowed each of them $3,600. The claim of Mr. Walker is 
equally if not more meritorious. 

Your committee therefore recommend that the petitioner be paid the 
sum of $3,600, to reimburse him for money paid by him for clerk-hire 
and office-rent for and during the two years beginning June 15, 1854, 
and en <ling June 15, 1856. 

In petition No. 2, petitioner asks to be reimbursed the sum of 
$1,517.75, paid by him for the hire of an extra clerk and the rent of an 
additional room from April 15, 1856, at which time the Iowa. City land­
office was consolidated with the Fort Des Moines office, to September 
27, 1857, nt which time petitioner retired from the office. 

The petition, which is sworn to, recites-

The undersigned, being register of the land-office at Fort Des Moines, was compelled, 
in consequence of the increase of business, to remove his office into larger rooms aml 
to employ an additional clerk, the vouchers for which are herewith transmitted. The 
additional busin'3ss devolved upon the office by the consolidation rendered the employ­
ment of one additional clerk indispensable, as well as added. to the labors and duties 
of the undersigned. 

The chrk emp~oyed, James .A. Moore (see voucher No.1), was engaged upon business. 
thrown into the otlice after its consolidation, and the room-rent paid (see voucher No 
2) was paid for rooms occupied and rendered necessary by the consolidation, and at 
no time during the period charged for could the services of the additional clerk have 
been dispensed with or would suitable rooms have been obtained for less price. 

This statement is corroborated by the vouchers referred to and various 
affidavits. 

The act of February 18, 1861, 12 Statutes at Large, page 131, being 
section 2255 of the Revised Statutes, authorizes reasonable allowance 
for the hire of clerks, &c.~ on application to and approval by the Secre­
tary of the Interior. 



4 T. A. WALKER. 

But the petitioner, being at the time i'gnorant of this statute and 
believing himself entitled to the fees collected, expected to and would 
have been abundantly able to have paid all of these expenses out of 
said fees, and reserved to himself after paying them a much larger com· 
pensation than the $3,000 per annum allowed by law. 

Hence, without consulting the department, he incurred and paid 
these expenses out of his own funds, aud subsequently paid into the 
Treasury, as be was require<l to do by law, the fees collected by him, 
amounting to over $29,000, and received his salary of $3~000 per annum. 

Clear as the sworn petition and accompanying vouchers and affida­
vits seem to make this case, your committee addressed a letter to the 
Secretary of the Interior, asking such information as tb~ records of that 
department contained touching this claim, and received the following 
answer: 

DEPARTMENT OF TilE INTERIOR, 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, 

Washington, D. C., Janua1·y 28, 1878. 
SIR: Yonr letter of the 23d instant, calling for information concerning the claim of 

T. A. Walker, formerly register of the land-office at Des Moines, Iowa, for allowance 
for ofiice-rent and clerk-hire, was received and referred to the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office. I have the honor to transmit herewith a copy of his report on 
the subject, received to-day. 

1 am, sir, very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

Ron. ISHAM G. HARRis, 
United States Senate. 

C. SCHURZ, 
Secretm·y. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
GENERAL LAND OFFICE, 

Wa shington, D. C., January 26, 1878. 
SIR: I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt, by your reference of the 24th 

instant, of a letter from Ron. Isham G. Harris, dated the 23d instant, requesting, on 
behalf of the Senate Committee on Claims, such information as t·he records of this de­
partment afford, touching the claim ofT. A. Walker, esq., sometime register of the 
Fort Des Moines, Iowa, land-office, for an allowance of $1,517.75, as reasonable com­
pensation for expenses incident to the consolidation of the Iowa Cit.y office with his, 
in 1t!56, said claim being presented under act of February 18, 1861, Statutes, vol, xii, 
p. 131, now embraced in section 2255 of the Revised Statutes. 

Respecting this claim, I find from the records that it was duly D.led for settl~ment 
in January, 1862; "Qut for some unexplained reason was not acted upon at that time. 

On February 2, 1877, J. M. Walker, esq., filed in this office a sworn statement, re­
questing that the matter be taken up for action; and on the 8th of the same month I 
addressed your predecessor as follows: 

"SIR: Herewith I have the honor to transmit an account of T. A. Walker, late reg­
ister of the land-office at Des Moines, Iowa, for clerk-hire and rent paid by him under 
the terms of the act of Congress February 18, 1861, in relation to consolidated land· 
offices. 

"'fhis account was filed in this office on January 25, 1862, but has never been acted 
upon. It appears to be just and regular, and is sustained by the affidavits of the reg­
ister. Although held in abeyance for a long period, there seems to have been no suf­
ficient reason why it should not have been allowed at the time, and, if so, it is now 
doubly important that it be settled without further delay. 

''The third section of the act referred to indicates cases of this character, and in my 
opinion the account may be defrayed out of the appropriation for contingent expenses 
of local land-offices, for the current year. 

"I therefore submit the matter for your consideration, with the recommendation 
that this office be authorized to state the account and submit it to the Treasury De· 
partment for payment. 

" Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
"J. A. WILLIAMSON, 

" Commissioner." 



T. A. WALKER. 

To this communication the following reply was received: 

''DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
"OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, 

"Washington, D. C., Feb1·uary 20, 1877. 

5 

''SIR: I have received yourlett~r of the 8th instant inclosing a claim ofT. A. Walker, 
former register of the land-office at Des Moines, Iowa, for office-rent and clerk-hire, 
amounting to $1,517.75. 

"The account appears to have been filed in the department and referred to your 
office in January, 1862. Why it has been permitted to sleep these fifteen years is not 
apparent from the papers; but I cannot reconcile it with my sense of official duty to 
approve it at this late day. The papers are herewith returned. 

"Very respectfully, 

"Ron. J. A. WILLIAMSON, 
"Cornrnissioner General Land-Office." 

''CHA.S. T. GORHAM, 
"Acting Secretary. 

These communications appear to cover the matter now before me, and I have only 
to repeat what I at the first reported, that in my judgment Mr. Walker was justly en­
titled to the compensation which was especially provided by the act of 1H61 for pre­
cisely such cases; and if by reason of long and obviously improper delay the claim has 
passed beyond the power of the department to satisfy, it should be placed by Congress 
on its proper footing, and rendered capable of speedy adjustment. 

Very respectfully, 

Ron. C. ScHURZ, 
Secreta1·y of the Interior. 

J. A. WILLIAMSON, 
Cornmis11ioner. 

Being satisfied that the petitioner is entitled and should be reimbursed 
the sum of $3,600 tor clerk-hire and office-rent paid by him during the 
two first years of his official term, and the sum of $1,517.75 for clerk­
hire and office-rent rendered necessary by the consolidation of the two 
offices during the third and last year of his term, and paid by him, the 
committee report the accompanying bill and recommend that it pass. 

S. Rep., 176--2 

0 


	University of Oklahoma College of Law
	University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons
	3-20-1878

	Report : Petition of T. Walker
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1518817689.pdf.TVIew

